



LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

TOMSKNEFTEKHIM

(TOMSKNEFTEKHIM LLC)

№ _____

Effective date: 28.01.2019

To whom it may concern

**Declaration of Compliance for Low Density Polyethylene (LDPE)
Grades 15303-003 and 15803-020 (pellets)**

Dear Customer,

This Declaration of Compliance refers to the use in food-contact applications with all types of foodstuffs of 15303-003 and 15803-020 Low Density Polyethylene (LDPE) grades.¹

We can confirm that the LDPE 15303-003 and 15803-020 grades comply with:

- Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, as amended, and in particular Article 3 §1 a);
- Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food;
- Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food as amended by Regulations (EU) No 321/2011, No 1282/2011, No 1183/2012, No 202/2014, No 2015/174, No 2016/1416, No 2017/752, No 2018/79, No 2018/213, No 2018/831, No 2019/37;
- EU Member State plastic food-contact legislation.

provided that the following conditions are met in the finished article or material containing 15303-003 and 15803-020 LDPE grades:

- Specific migration limit ('SML') of 60 mg/kg is met for the ethylene (in other words, provided the residual content of ethylene does not exceed 4380 mg/kg LDPE);
- SMLs are met for some substances which are present in the 15303-003 and 15803-020 LDPE grades and which identity can be revealed after signature of non-disclosure agreement;
- and that the technical specifications of the LDPE allow the use at the intended condition (that is, no physical or other changes occur in the LDPE).

Dual use additives

¹ Excluding usage in products contacting with fats and fat containing foodstuffs.

RNCBO	703535562	phone:	+7 (3822) 70-20-70, 60-86-00	2, bld. 202/ Kuzovlevsky trakt, Tomsk,
PSRN	1037000135920	fax:	+7 (3822) 7032-01	634067, Russia
ITIN	7017075536	e-mail:	info@tnhk.sibur.ru	
IECC	701701001		www.sibur.ru/TomskNeftehim	

There are no dual use additives in those polyethylene grades for which further steps may need to be taken to ensure compliance with any restrictions set out in Regulation (EC) No 1333/2008.

Finally, we note that it is the legal responsibility of our customers to ensure that Article 3 § 1 b) and c) of the Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 are complied with, as well as to ensure that the finished food-contact article complies with the Overall migration limit ('OML') of 10 mg/dm² and with the Specific migration limits ('SML') 60 mg/kg.

Chief Engineer

A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a large, stylized 'V' followed by a smaller 'V' and 'M'.

V.V. Maksimov